

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

NAVAJO NATION, a federally recognized Indian Tribe; IDENTIFIABLE GROUP OF RELOCATION BENEFICIARIES, consisting of “Navajo families residing on Hopi-partitioned lands as of December 22, 1974[,]” per Public Law 93-531, § 11(h), 88 Stat. 1712, 1716 (1974), as amended and previously codified at 25 U.S.C. § 640d-10(h),

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:21-cv-1746-ZNS
Judge Zachary N. Somers

**THE UNITED STATES’ MOTION TO PARTIALLY DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- Introduction 1
- Background..... 3
 - I. The Navajo-Hopi Land Settlement Act of 1974 3
 - II. Previous trust mismanagement litigation 6
 - III. The present litigation 7
- Legal Standards 8
 - I. Rule 12(b)(1): Dismissal for lack of subject matter jurisdiction..... 8
 - II. Rule 12(b)(6): Failure to state a claim..... 9
- Argument 10
 - I. The Relocatees’ claims should be dismissed..... 10
 - A. The Relocatees lack standing to bring their claims 10
 - B. The Relocatees are not an identifiable group under the Indian Tucker Act..... 14
 - II. The Navajo Nation’s claims accruing prior to its Tribal trust settlement should be dismissed 17
 - A. Claim preclusion bars the Navajo Nation from relitigating claims that it raised or could have raised in its Tribal trust litigation 19
 - B. The Navajo Nation waived any claims occurring before August 26, 2014 22
 - III. The leasing and rights-of-way claims should be dismissed because Plaintiffs fail to identify a money-mandating statutory or regulatory trust duty 27
 - A. Plaintiffs must establish a money-mandating duty to support Tucker Act jurisdiction for their claims..... 27
 - B. Plaintiffs fail to identify a money-mandating statutory or regulatory trust duty for Claims 2 and 3..... 29

- 1. The Settlement Act creates no duty that supports Plaintiffs’ claims 30
- 2. No other statutory authority creates any such duty 33
- 3. ONHIR’s Management Manual is not law and creates no duties 34
- 4. Control over the New Lands imposes no money-mandating duty on the United States 35
- IV. Plaintiffs cannot seek trespass damages and penalties from supposed trespass by the United States 36
- V. The Court lacks jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ claims for equitable relief..... 37
- Conclusion 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ak-Chin Indian Cmty. v. United States,
80 Fed. Cl. 305 (2008)20, 21

Ammex, Inc. v. US,
334 F.3d 1052 (Fed. Cir. 2003) 21

Anderson v. United States,
85 Fed. Cl. 532 (2009) 35

Augustine Med., Inc. v. Progressive Dynamics, Inc.,
194 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 1999)18, 22

Begay v. United States,
16 Cl. Ct. 107 (1987)31, 32

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 9

Bowers Inv. Co. LLC, v. United States,
695 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2012) 10

Chippewa Cree Tribe of Rocky Boy’s Reservation v. United States,
73 Fed. Cl. 154 (2006)12, 14

Chippewa Cree Tribe of the Rocky Boy’s Reservation v. United States,
69 Fed. Cl. 639 (2006) 15

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown,
441 U.S. 281 (1979) 34

Clinton v. Babbitt,
180 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 3

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. United States,
442 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2006) 8

Eastport S.S. Corp. v. United States,
372 F.2d 1002 (Ct. Cl. 1967) 29

Fed. Power Comm’n v. Tuscarora Indian Nation,
362 U.S. 99 (1960) 33

First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Tr. v. United States,
194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999) 37

Fletcher v. United States,
151 Fed. Cl. 487 (2020) 12

Ford-Clifton v. Dept. of Veteran Affairs,
661 F.3d 655 (Fed. Cir. 2011) 18, 19

Hallco Mfg. Co. v. Foster,
256 F.3d 1290 (Fed. Cir. 2001) 17

Hebah v. United States,
428 F.2d 1334 (Ct. Cl. 1970) 13

Holt v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
364 F.2d 38 (8th Cir. 1966) 11

Hoopa Valley Tribe v. United States,
597 Fed. Cir. 1278 (Fed. Cir. 2010) 11

Hopi Tribe v. United States,
55 Fed. Cl. 81 (2002) 32

Hopi Tribe v. United States,
782 F.3d 662 (Fed. Cir. 2015) 28

Huntington Promotional & Supply, LLC v. United States,
114 Fed. Cl. 760 (2014) 9

Inupiat Cmty. of the Arctic Slope v. United States,
680 F.2d 122 (Ct. Cl. 1982) 33

Iowa Tribe of Kan. & Neb. v. United States,
101 Fed. Cl. 481 (2011) 20

Jet, Inc. v. Sewage Aeration Sys.,
223 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2000) 17, 20

Johnson, Drake & Piper, Inc. v. United States,
531 F. 3d 1037 (Ct. Cl. 1976) 18, 22

Killip v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.,
991 F.2d 1564 (Fed. Cir. 1993) 35

King v. Dep’t of the Navy,
130 F.3d 1031 (Fed. Cir. 1997) 18

Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. For Freedom of the Press,
445 U.S. 136 (1980) 34

Larson v. United States,
89 Fed. Cl. 363 (2009) 10

Lower Brule Sioux Tribe v. United States,
102 Fed. Cl. 421 (2011) 20

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	11
<i>Maropakis Carpentry, Inc. v. United States</i> , 609 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Massie v. United States</i> , 226 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	38
<i>Mays v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 995 F.2d 1056 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	18
<i>McNutt v. General Motors Acceptance Corp. of Ind.</i> , 298 U.S. 178 (1936)	9
<i>Moyer v. United States</i> , 190 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Myers Investigative & Sec. Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 275 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Omaha Tribe of Neb. v. United States</i> , 102 Fed. Cl. 377 (2011)	20
<i>Osage Tribe of Okla. v. United States</i> , 85 Fed. Cl. 162 (2008)	12, 14, 15, 16, 27
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	17
<i>Passamaquoddy Tribe v. United States</i> , 82 Fed. Cl. 256 (2008)	20, 21
<i>Perri v. United States</i> , 340 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. United States</i> , 101 Fed. Cl. 632 (2011)	21
<i>Prudential Ins. Cos. of Am. v. United States</i> , 801 F.2d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 1986)	18
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991)	8
<i>Reynolds v. Army and Air Force Exch. Serv.</i> , 846 F.2d 746 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Rodi v. S. New England Sch. of Law</i> , 389 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2004)	10

<i>Round Valley Indian Tribes v. United States</i> , 102 Fed. Cl. 634 (2011)	16
<i>Sekaquaptewa v. MacDonald</i> , 626 F.2d 113 (9th Cir. 1980).....	4
<i>Short v. United States</i> , 12 Cl. Ct. 36 (1987)	11
<i>Shoshone Indian Tribe of Wind River Reservation, Wyoming v. United States</i> , 56 Fed. Cl. 614 (2002)	36, 37
<i>Shoshone-Bannock Tribes v. Bernhardt</i> , 486 F. Supp. 3d 61 (D.D.C. 2020)	22
<i>Smalls v. United States</i> , 87 Fed. Cl. 300 (2009)	37
<i>Snoqualmie Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 372 F.2d 951 (1967)	15
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	8, 10
<i>Toro v. United States</i> , 126 Fed. Cl. 60 (2016)	25
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011)	28
<i>United States v. Mitchell (Mitchell II)</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	8
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980)	30
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation (Navajo I)</i> , 537 U.S. 488 (2003)	8, 27, 28, 29, 30, 36
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation (Navajo II)</i> , 556 U.S. 287 (2009)	27, 28, 36
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976)	29
<i>United States v. Tohono O'odham</i> , 563 U.S. 307 (2011)	21, 38
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003)	15, 27

<i>United States v. William Cramp & Sons Ship & Engine Bldg.</i> , 206 U.S. 118 (1907)	18
<i>Washington v. Wash. State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979)	11
<i>Weeks Marine, Inc. v. United States</i> , 575 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	10
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. United States</i> , 249 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	33
<i>White Mountain Apache v. United States</i> , No. 17-359C, 2021 WL 5983806 (Fed. Cl. Dec. 16, 2021)	33
<i>Wilson v. Omaha Indian Tribe</i> , 442 U.S. 653 (1979)	11
<i>Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska v. United States</i> , 101 Fed. Cl. 229 (2011)	20
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> , 62 Fed. Cl. 521 (2004)	15
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> , 731 F.3d 1280 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	32
<i>Wyandot Nation of Kansas v. United States</i> , 115 Fed. Cl. 595 (2014)	20, 21
Statutes	
25 U.S.C. § 640d	3
25 U.S.C. § 640d-10	1, 4
25 U.S.C. § 640d-10(a)	12
25 U.S.C. § 640d-10(h)	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 640d-11	5
25 U.S.C. § 640d-11(a)	32
25 U.S.C. § 640d-11(c)(2)(A)	5
25 U.S.C. § 640d-11(f)	5
25 U.S.C. § 640d-30	4
25 U.S.C. § 640d-30(b)	13
25 U.S.C. § 640d-30(d)	13

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1)	27
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(2)	3, 37
28 U.S.C. § 1500	21
28 U.S.C. § 1505	10, 14, 16, 27
31 U.S.C. § 3302(b)	6
Pub. L. No. 96-305, 94 Stat. 929 (1980)	4
Pub. L. No. 99-190, 99 Stat. 1185 (1985)	31
Pub. L. No. 100-666, 102 Stat. 3929.....	4
Rules	
RCFC 12(b)(1)	8
RCFC 12(b)(6)	9, 10
RCFC 8(a)	9
Regulations	
25 C.F.R. § 169.....	35
25 C.F.R. § 169.1(a)	35
25 C.F.R. § 700.219(a)	34
25 C.F.R. § 700.725	35, 36
25 C.F.R. §§ 700.701-731.....	5
